

No. 21-16962

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JAKE PECCIA,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
AND REHABILITATION,

Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING APPELLANT AND URGING REVERSAL
ON THE ISSUE PRESENTED HEREIN

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

TOVAH R. CALDERON
ANNA M. BALDWIN
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 305-4278

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT

 ALL DISCRIMINATORY JOB TRANSFERS ARE
 ACTIONABLE UNDER SECTION 703(A)(1) BECAUSE
 THEY AFFECT THE “TERMS” AND “CONDITIONS”
 OF EMPLOYMENT 9

 A. *Where A Person Is Assigned To Work Falls Within The Plain
 Meaning Of “Terms” And “Conditions” Of Employment 10*

 B. *Section 703(a)(1) Does Not Require An Additional,
 Atextual Showing Of “Substantial” Or “Tangible”
 Harm Resulting From Prohibited Discrimination 13*

 C. *The Decisions Of This Court That The Magistrate Judge
 Relied On Do Not Support A Heightened Injury
 Requirement For Section 703(a)(1) Claims 17*

CONCLUSION 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	15, 19-20
<i>Chuang v. University of Cal. Davis Bd. of Trs.</i> , 225 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Team Elec. Co.</i> , 520 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2008)	12, 19
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015)	15
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	14
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976)	17
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993)	14
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993).....	14
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010).....	10
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	7, 10, 13
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	13
<i>Robino v. Iranon</i> , 145 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012).....	10
<i>Threat v. City of Cleveland</i> , 6 F.4th 672 (6th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	8, 17

STATUTES:

PAGE

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e *et seq.*

42 U.S.C. 2000e.....1

42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a).....4

42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1) *passim*

42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(2)14

42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(e)(1)5, 20

42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(m).....16

42 U.S.C. 2000e-3(a).....19

42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(1).....1

42 U.S.C. 2000e-164

42 U.S.C. 12112(a)2

RULE:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)3

MISCELLANEOUS:

Webster’s New International Dictionary of the English Language
(2d ed. 1958).....11

Random House Dictionary of the English Language (1st ed. 1966).....11
